

October 9, 2020

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Utah Public Service Commission Heber M. Wells Building, 4th Floor 160 East 300 South Salt Lake City, UT 84114

- Attention: Gary Widerburg Commission Administrator
- RE: Docket No. 20-035-37 In the Matter of the Application of Rocky Mountain Power for Approval to Enter into Resource Contracts in Excess of Fifteen Years Pursuant to Commission Approved Agreements Under Electric Service Schedule Number 34

Rocky Mountain Power (the "Company") hereby submits for filing its Unopposed Motion to Amend the Procedural Schedule in the above-referenced docket.

The Company respectfully requests that all formal correspondence and requests for additional information regarding this filing be addressed to the following:

By E-mail (preferred):

datarequest@pacificorp.com utahdockets@pacificorp.com jana.saba@pacificorp.com jacob.mcdermott@pacificorp.com

By regular mail:

Data Request Response Center PacifiCorp 825 NE Multnomah, Suite 2000 Portland, OR 97232

Informal inquiries may be directed to Jana Saba at (801) 220-2823.

Sincerely,

1112 twar Joelle Steward

Vice President, Regulation Enclosures Jacob A. McDermott Emily L. Wegener Rocky Mountain Power 1407 W. North Temple, Suite 320 Salt Lake City, Utah 84116 Telephone No.: (801) 220-2233 Facsimile No.: (801) 220-3299 E-mail: jacob.mcdermott@pacificorp.com emily.wegener@pacificorp.com

Attorneys for Rocky Mountain Power

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

)

)

)

)

)

)

In the Matter of the Application of Rocky Mountain Power for Approval to Enter into Resource Contracts in Excess of Fifteen Years Pursuant to Commission Approved Agreements under Electric Service Schedule Number 34

Docket No. 20-035-37

UNOPPOSED MOTION TO AMEND PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

Pursuant to the Public Service Commission of Utah's ("Commission") rules, including R746-1-301, Rocky Mountain Power, a division of PacifiCorp ("Company") files this Unopposed Motion to Amend the Procedural Schedule ("Motion") and respectfully requests the Commission to enter an order amending the Commission's Scheduling Order issued September 2, 2020, in this docket ("Scheduling Order"). The Company requests that the October 13, 2020, deadline for non-applicant comments to be amended to October 20, 2020, and the October 16, 2020, intervention deadline be amended to October 23, 2020. In support of this Motion, the Company states as follows:

 The Company, the Division of Public Utilities ("DPU"), and the Office of Consumer Services ("OCS") have been in discussions about potential settlement of the issues in this docket.

- 2. The Company, the DPU, and the OCS have reached an agreement in principle regarding a potential stipulation and need additional time to finalize the terms before they are filed with the Commission.
- 3. The DPU and the OCS are the only parties beside the Company in this docket at this time and neither party objects to this motion.
- No party that plans to intervene in this docket will be disadvantaged if the intervention deadline is extended to October 23rd as proposed herein.
- None of the other deadlines in the Scheduling Order will be impacted or need to be changed, including but not limited to the dates set for reply comments and Public Hearing.

WHEREFORE, good cause exists based on the foregoing, and the Company respectfully requests that the Commission amend the Scheduling Order in this Docket consistent with this motion.

DATED this 9th day of October, 2020.

Respectfully submitted,

s/ Jacob A. McDermott

Jacob A. McDermott Emily L. Wegener Rocky Mountain Power 1407 West North Temple, Suite 320 Salt Lake City, Utah 84116 Telephone: 801.220.2233 Facsimile: 801.220.3299 E-mail: jacob.mcmermott@pacificorp.com emily.wegener@pacificorp.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Docket No. 20-035-37

I hereby certify that on October 9, 2020, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by electronic mail to the following:

Utah Office of Consumer Services

Michele Beck	mbeck@utah.gov
ocs@utah.gov	
Division of Public Utilities	
dpudatarequest@utah.gov	
Assistant Attorney General	
Patricia Schmid	pschmid@agutah.gov
Justin Jetter	jjetter@agutah.gov
Robert Moore	rmoore@agutah.gov
Victor Copeland	vcopeland@agutah.gov
Rocky Mountain Power	
Data Request Response Center	datarequest@pacificorp.com
Jana Saba	jana.saba@pacificorp.com utahdockets@pacificorp.com
Jacob McDermott	jacob.mcdermott@pacificorp.com

Savan

Katie Savarin Coordinator, Regulatory Operations